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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, )

)
Plaintiff, )
)
V. ) No.: 3:14-CV-443-TAV-CCS
)
WILMINGTON TRUST COMPANY, as )
Securities Intermadry; FUND HOUSE )
FCP-SIF-INTERNATIONAL LIFE )
SETTLEMENTS FUND; GENESIS )
MERCHANT PARTNERS, LP; )
SMARTBANK; and JRANDALL HOOPER )
AND RICHARD J. GETTELFINGER, )
Co-Executors of the Estate of HERMAN )
GETTELFINGER, )
)
Defendants. )

MEMORANDUM OPINION

This civil action is before the Coudn cross-defendantsund House FCP-SIF
International Life Settlements Fund and Wihgiton Trust Company’s Motion to Dismiss
[Doc. 28] and Motion for Sanctions PursuantFed. R. Civ. P. 11 [Doc. 35]. Cross-
plaintiffs J. Randall Hoopeand Richard J. Gettelfinger, Co«gcutors of the Estate of
Herman Gettelfinger, respordién opposition to each mot [Docs. 32, 38] and cross-
defendants replied [Docs. 339]. For the reasons set tortherein, the Court will grant
cross-defendants’ motion to dismiss for failtwestate a claim upon which relief may be

granted, and deny cross-defendants’ motion for sanctions.
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| Background*

Minnesota Life Insurance Company (“Miesota Life”) filed a complaint in
interpleader in this case @gst Wilmington Trust Compgy (“Wilmington Trust”); Fund
House FCP-SIF-International Life Settlem® Fund (“ILSF”); Genesis Merchant
Partners, LP (“Genesis”); SartBank; and J. Randall Hoopand Richard J. Gettelfinger
(“cross-plaintiffs”), co-execiors of the Estate of Helm Edward Gettelfinger (“the
Estate”) [Doc. 1].

Thereafter, the Estate filed an answer to Minnesota Life’s complaint in
interpleader, which raised cartaffirmative defenses andcluded a cross-claim against
Wilmington Trust, ILSF, and Genesis (“ssscomplaint”) [Doc. 16]. In their cross-
complaint, cross-plaintiffs alige that sale of the policies tooss-defendants, individually
or through a contract with Progressive Qalp&olutions, LLC, wa ineffective because
the sale was unconscionable, lacked conatder, and was the result of constructive
fraud [d. f 2-10]. They also allege thatoss-defendants violated the Tennessee
Consumer Protection Act, the Tennessérmtical Settlement Act, the Tennessee
Securities Act, and federal securities laves {1 11-27].

Cross-plaintiffs did not include their owfactual statement itheir cross-claim

against cross-defendants, but rather incorpdréiieir answers and affirmative defenses

! For the purposes of a motion to dismifise Court takes crogdaintiffs’ factual
allegations as trueSee Erickson v. ParduS51 U.S. 89, 94 (2007) (noting that “when ruling on
a defendant’s motion to dismiss, a judge must dcagprue all factual allegations contained in
the complaint.” (citations omitted)).
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to Minnesota Life’s complaint into each coJitoc. 16 11 1, 2, 58, 11, 15, 19, 23].
Looking to cross-plaintiffs’ answer and affiative defenses, the Court finds the pertinent
facts to which cross-plaintifiadmitted to be as follows:

Cross-plaintiffs are the co-executorstbé Estate, which isurrently pending in
Harrison County, Mississippi [Docs. 1 1 6; 16 § 6].

Minnesota Life had issued two Adjuskal_ife Summit Policies on the life of
Nancy H. Gettelfinger (“MrsGettelfinger”), which beapolicy numbers 2-350-013N
(“Policy 013N”) and 2-348-015N (“Policy 015NTpocs. 1 1 11; 16 § 11]. Each policy
has a face amount of $1.5 million lidos, totaling $3 million dollarsifl.]. Herman
Edward Gettelfinger (“Mr. Gettelfinger”), whwas married to Mrs. Gettelfinger, was the
initial owner and beneficiary of bottolicies [Docs. 1 1 12; 16 { 12].

Minnesota Life attached two documerits its complaint that it refers to as
Exhibits A and B [Docsl-8; 1-9], which it describes asletter from December 11, 2009,
that it received from SmartBank that imded “a ‘Collateral Assignment of Life
Insurance Policy’ from Mr. Gettfinger, as the assignor, to &rtBank, as the assignee”
[Docs. 1 § 13, 1-8, 1-9]. Cross-plaintiffsnail that “Exhibits A ad B were attached to
the [clJomplaint and staf ] that those documents spdak themselves” [Doc. 16 | 13].
Minnesota Life also attached other formsatttallegedly effectuate a change to the
ownership and beneficiary dioth policies from Mr. Gettatiger to “Wilmington Trust

Company as Securities Intermagia[Doc. 1  14], but cross-plaintiffs only admit that



Minnesota Life “may have received certain doents attached tits Complaint” [Doc.
16 T 14]. Moreover, crossahtiffs “den[y] that anyonether than [Mr.] Gettelfinger
should have had ownership Bblicy 013N and Policy 015Myr be listed as beneficiary
of same” [d. 111 17, 21, 22, 25].

After Mrs. Gettelfinger died, Minrsota Life “began having telephone
conversations with Mr. Gettelfinger, or in@luals acting on MrGettelfinger's behalf,
about the two Minnesota Lifensurance policies naminyirs. Gettelfinger as the
insured.” At that time, Mr. Gettelfinger brs representatives “questioned the assignment
to SmartBank of $200,000.00 of Policy 01aNd the sale of the pices to Progressive
Capital and/or Wilmington Trust” [Docs. 1 { 26; 16 | 26].

Thereafter, Mr. Gettelfinger died [Doc§. § 27; 16 | 27]. Since his death,
members of the Gettelfinger family or theaepresentatives have continued to raise
guestions relating to the alleged assignimeh the insurance paies, and to Mr.
Gettelfinger's competency to &m into such transactions [Docs. 1  28; 16 { 28]. They
also have discussed possibiimmdue influence issues wittespect to the $200,000.00
SmartBank assignmentid.].

Throughout their answer to Minnesota Life@mplaint, cross-platiffs assert that
Mr. Gettelfinger is the true owner and beneidiyi of the policies aissue, and that the
Estate is entitled to all of the benefits frohose policies [Doc. 1§ 30, 31, 33, 34, 36,
37]. As part of their affirmative defenses, cross-plaintiffdestamong other things, that

Mr. Gettelfinger was “subjected to undue udghce by a third party with significant



financial and emotional influence,” who “induc¢edim to enter into tertain contracts”
[Id. 91 5, 6]. They also stateaththe “broker and purchaser tine viatical transactions
clothed themselves with a mantle of legitim&gyacilitate an uncationable transaction
with [Mr.] Gettelfinger for which the mther received anunconscionably large
‘commission’™ [Id. 1 14].

. Motion to Dismissfor Failureto Statea Claim

ILSF and Wilmington Trust (“cross-defdants”) have moved to dismiss cross-
plaintiffs’ cross-complaint [Doc28]. In their motion, crosdefendants allege that cross-
plaintiffs fail to state a cause of action agagress-defendants as to each of their claims,
their causes of action are timertgal or barred by the doctrine laiches, and that ILSF is
a bona fide purchaser of the policies at is$dg. [

Cross-plaintiffsrespondedn opposition to cross-defeadts’ motion, alleging that
they have pled sufficient facl content to satisfihe “plausibility” standard of Federal
Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) [Doc. 32]. the alternative, crogshaintiffs state that
cross-defendants’ motion should be cote@rinto a motion fo summary judgment
because it improperly relies on extrinsic evideras®l it should be deniesb as to permit
the parties to conduct further discovely.] They also allege #t cross-defendants have
not demonstrated why cross-plaintiffs’ claiare time barred, or holi.SF is a bona fide

purchaserlfl.]. Upon review of cross-plaintiffs¢omplaint, and answers and affirmative



defenses to the complaint, the Court agreils cross-defendanend will dismiss cross-
plaintiffs’ claims?

As the Court finds that cross-plaintiffslfeo state a claim foeach of their claims
against cross-defendants, the Court needddtess whether the claims barred under the
statute of limitations or the doctrine of lash or whether ILSF is a bona fide purchaser.

A. Standard

Rule 8(a)(2) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure sets forth a liberal pleading
standard.Smith v. City of Salen378 F.3d 566, 576 n.1 (6thrCR004). It requires only
“a short and plain statement of the claim shaythat the pleader is entitled to relief,” in
order to ‘give the defendant fair notice what the . . . claim iend the grounds upon
which it rests.” Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly550 U.S. 544, 555 (2007) (alteration in
original) (quotingConley v. Gibson355 U.S. 41, 47 (1957)Detailed factual allegations
are not required, but a party’s “obligation to provide the ‘groundkisfentitle[ment] to
relief’ requires more than labels and clustons, and a formulaic recitation of the
elements of a cause afction will not do.” Twombly 550 U.S. at 555 (alteration in
original) (quotingPapasan v. Allain478 U.S. 265, 286 (1986)). “Nor does a complaint
suffice if it tenders ‘naked assertion[s]’ wied of ‘further factial enhancement.”

Ashcroft v. Igbal 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009)li@ration in original) (quotingfwombly

550 U.S. at 557)).

% In ruling on this motion, the Court considered only cross-pftshtiross-complaint,
answers to the complaint, and affirmative deésnfDoc. 16]. As a result, the Court will not
convert cross-defendants’ motion into a rmotifor summary judgment, or address cross-
plaintiffs’ request for additional discovery.
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In deciding a Rule 12(b)jénotion to dismiss, the @ot must determine whether
the complaint containsenough facts to stata claim to relief that is plausible on its
face.” Twombly 550 U.S. at 570. In doing sogtiCourt “construe[s] the complaint in
the light most favorable to the plaintiff, accept[s] its allegations as true, and draw(s] all
reasonable inferences in favor of the plaintifDirectv, Inc. v. Treesi87 F.3d 471, 476
(6th Cir. 2007) (citation omittgd “A claim has facial plasibility when the plaintiff
pleads factual content that allows the cdortdraw the reasonable inference that the
defendant is liable for the misconduct allegethbal, 556 U.S. at 678 (citinfwombly
550 U.S. at 556). “Determining whether argmaint states a plausible claim for relief
will . . . be a context-specific $& that requires the reviewirmgurt to draw on its judicial
experience and common sensé&d’ at 679 (citation omitted).

Rule 9(b) of the Federal Ras of Civil Procedure requisdhat allegations of fraud
be stated with particularityCoffey v. Foamex L.P2 F.3d 157, 161 {6 Cir. 1993). The
rule is meant to eure that the complaint provides sufficient notice of the alleged
misrepresentation, “allowing ¢hdefendants to ‘answer, addsing in an informed way
plaintiffs [sic] claim of fraud.” Id. at 862 (alteration iroriginal) (quotingBrewer v.
Monsanto Corp.644 F. Supp. 1267, 1273 (M.D. TerlB86)). Therefore, the rule
requires “a plaintiff, at a minimum, to ‘alledle time, place, and content of the alleged
misrepresentation on which he or she relibe fraudulent scheme; the fraudulent intent
of the defendants; and the injuresulting fromthe fraud.” Id. at 161-62 (quoting

Ballan v. Upjohn Cq.814 F. Supp. 1375, 1385 (W.Mich. 1992)). Additionally,



“allegations of fraudulent misrepresentationsinbe made with sufficient particularity
and with a sufficient factual basis to supgpan inference thathey were knowingly
made.” Id. at 162 (internal quotatn marks omitted) (quotinBallan, 814 F. Supp. at
1385). The pleading requirements of Rule $juld be read in harmony with those of
Rule 8. Michaels Bldg. Co. v. Ameritrust Co., N.848 F.2d 674, 8 (6th Cir. 1988).

B. Analysis

1 Unconscionability

Cross-plaintiffssubmitthatthe sale of the policies msue to cross-defendants was
“ineffective due to the transaction being unenosable” [Doc. 16 p. 9]. A contract is
unconscionable when the provisions “are se-sied . . . that the contracting party is
denied any opportunity for meaningful choiceReno v. SunTrust, IncNo. E2006-
01641-COA-R3CV, 2007 WL ®/256, at *6 (Tenn. Ct. pp. Mar. 26, 2007) (citation
omitted). In such a contract, the inequalitytleé bargain “is so maigst as to shock the
judgment of a person of common senskl’ (citing Huan v. King 690 S.W.2d 869, 872
(Tenn. Ct. App. 1984)). The contract may eithe procedurally unconscionable, arising
from one party’s lack of reasonable choioe,substantively unconscionable, due to a
contract having “unreasably harsh” terms.Trinity Indus., Inc.v. McKinnon Bridge
Co, 77 S.W.3d 159, 170-71 €hn. Ct. App. 2001(citation omitted). Under Tennessee
law, which tends to lump together prdceal and substantive unconscionability, “the
question of whether a given moact is unconscionable depends on ‘all the facts and

circumstances of a particular caseld.; Berent v. CMH Homes, Inc466 S.W.3d 740,



750 (Tenn. 2015) (citingdwens v. Nat'| Health Corp.263 S.W.3d 876, 889 (Tenn.
2007)).

Cross-plaintiffs state that Mr. Getteljer “was denied # opportunity for a
meaningful choice during contract negotiatioasd the contracts for the sale of the
policies were so one-sided that they waosidck the conscience of a reasonable person”
[Id.]. Cross-defendants allege that crossmpitis’ claim should be dismissed because it
does not put cross-defendants on notice akedogrounds upon whiccross-plaintiffs’
claim rests [Doc. 29 p. 6]. $8pifically, cross-defendants stathat cross-plaintiffs “do
not allege any details about what is claim® have been shocking to a reasonable
person, who participated in that processthd ‘choices’ that werposed [, or even] the
terms of the contractldl.].

Upon review of all of facts and circurasices alleged in theross-complaint that
pertain to the two policies assue, the Court agrees with cross-defendants. Cross-
plaintiffs’ complaint does noexplain why the sale of the two policies at issue was
unconscionable. The crossrgplaint does not explain hoMr. Gettelfinger was denied
the opportunity for a meaningful choice, why the policies weréso one-sided” to
shock the conscience of a reasonable per3dm cross-complaint does not identify any
of the terms of the two policies, and dasst explain any of the circumstances that

surrounded the sale dfe two policies.



The allegations in the cross-comptaiio not allow the Cart to determine
whether the contract is procedurally unaoosable, as cross-plaintifis have not
explained any of the circumstaas surrounding the sale okttwo policies. Similarly,
the allegations do not allowdhCourt to determine whetheretlcontract is substantively
unconscionable, as cross-plaintiffs have not alleged any of the terms of the p@eges.
Gebhardt v. GMAC Mortgage, LL@o. 3:09-CV-425, 2010 WL 2901823, at *4 (E.D.
Tenn. July 21, 200(finding that plaintiff was unable explain why tle loan agreement
at issue was unconscionable because shadlidetail what about it was “grossly unfair
and “offensive,” detail any of the contractterms, or explain the circumstances
surrounding its creation).

Cross-plaintiffs’ claim that the sale thfe two policies at issue was unconscionable
does not give cross-defendafas notice of what their claim is and the grounds upon
which it rests. Twombly 550 U.S. at 555. Rather, itrgdly makes “naked assertion[s]’
devoid of ‘further factual enhancement.fgbal, 556 U.S. at 678 (citingwombly 550
U.S. at 557). Accordingly, cross-plaintiffs’atn that the sale of the two policies at issue
was unconscionable is dismissed.

2. Lack of Adequate Consideration

Cross-plaintiffs claim that the sale oktpolicies at issue waseffective due to a
lack of adequate considéian [Doc. 16 p. 10]. As # Tennessee Supreme Court has
stated, “there is a plain distinction . . tWeen mere inadequacy of consideration and a

total or partial wantof consideration.” Griffin v. Simmons61 Tenn. 19, 21 (1872).
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While every contract must b&upported by considation, “it is not essential that the
consideration should be adequatepoint of actual value.”ld. Moreover, “[i]t is not
necessary that the benefit cemed . . . shall be equal tiwe responsibility assumed. Any
consideration, however smalkill support a promise.” Danheiser v. Germania Sav.
Bank & Trust Cqg.194 S.W. 1094, 1096 (19117So long as there is some consideration,
courts “will not undertake to regulatiee amount of the considerationd.

In their cross-complaintgross-plaintiffs allege that Mr. Gettelfinger “received
only a fraction of the true value of thesurance policies,” making the sales of the
policies ineffective due to a laak consideration [Doc. 16 10]. As part of their cross-
complaint, cross-plaintiffs incorporated their answer Ninnesota Life Insurance
Company’s complaint and their affiative defenses raised thereid.]. In paragraph 13
of Minnesota Life Insurance Company’s cdmpt, Minnesota Life states that it
“received from SmartBank a ‘Collateral Assigam of Life Insurance Policy’ from Mr.
Gettelfinger, as the assignao, SmartBank, as the assigrieand goes on to detail that
those documents illustrate how the assignment was given in geli@n$200,000.00
[Doc. 1 1 13]. In their answeo that complaint, cross-ptdiffs admit that “Exhibits A
and B,”—a letter sent to Minnesota Lifnclosing a document entitled “Collateral
Assignment of Life Insurance Policy,” attached to the complaibtasiments 1-8 and 1-
9—were attached to Minnesot.ife’s complaint, and statthat “those documents speak
for themselves,” but deny the remaining gd&ons contained iparagraph 13 [Doc. 16

p. 2].

11



In response to cross{f@@dants’s motion—and despit@oss-plaintiffs’ earlier
allegation that there was a lack of considerati@ross-plaintiffs statéhat for the sale of
the policies at issue to be valid, there mosta “meeting of theninds,” supported by

“sufficient _consideration, free from fraud or undue infénce, not against public

policy[,] and sufficiently defiiie to be enforced” [Doc. 3p. 6 (emphasis in original)
(citing ICG Link, Inc. v. Steer863 S.W.3d 533, 543 (Ten@t. App. 2011))]. Cross-
plaintiffs appear to allege that the assigminof the policies at issue did not contain
sufficient consideration, rathéran a lack of consideration.

In considering cross-plaintiffs’ allegatis, the Court finds that cross-plaintiffs’
claim fails for two reasons: JXross-plaintiffs have acknowledged that there was some
consideration given in exchange for assignnarthe policies; and (2) cross-plaintiffs’
complaint does not contain sufficient factulgltail to put cross-dendants on notice of
cross-plaintiff’'s claim.

First, cross-plaintiffs are correct thabntracts require a meeting of the minds,
consideration, a lack of fraud or undue ughce, and that they must be sufficiently
definite and not against public policyCG Link, Inc, 363 S.W.3d at 543. While cross-
plaintiffs allege that the policies have a “lamkconsideration,” they also acknowledge in

their complaint that Mr. Gettelfinger “recetbe . . a fraction of t true value of the
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insurance policies[Doc. 16 p. 10f This implies that Mr. Gelfinger did receive some
value in exchange for his alleged saf¢he insurance policies at issue.

To the extent cross-plaintiffs allege tlilaére was not sufficient consideration, the
Tennessee Supreme Court was clear that 3effi” consideration resl not be “adequate
in point of actual value.”Griffin, 61 Tenn. at 21see also Holt v. Wilmott836 S.W.3d
234, 240 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2010) (diggmshing between a “complete lack of
consideration” from merely “inadequate cmesation”). Cross-plaintiffs’ allegation,
therefore, is more akin tone regarding the adequacy of the consideration that Mr.
Gettelfinger received in exchange for the masice policies, rathgéhan one regarding a
complete lack of consideration. Th@ourt, however, will not inquire into the
adequateness of that consideratidbanheiser 194 S.W. at 1096 {@ting that “courts
will not undertake to regulatdhe amount of the considéi@n”). Thus, taking cross-
plaintiffs’ allegations in theross-complaint as true and drawing all reasonable inferences
in cross-plaintiffs’ favor, the Court finds thatoss-plaintiffs cannot make out a cause of
action for a lack of consideration.

Second, the Court finds that cross-piis claim for lack of consideration is
devoid of any factual suppothat could provide the Cauand cross-defendants with

what amount of consideration was actually give exchange for thesurance policies.

% In its response to crossfdadants’s motion to dismiss, cross-plaintiffs agree with
cross-defendants thatolt v. Wilmoth 336 S.W.3d 234 (Tenn. Ct. App010), provides that “a
small amount of consideration cdube a potential defense” to aich for lack of consideration,
but that such a defense is not tenable when theecafuaction is for lack of consideration [Doc.
32 p. 5].
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Cross-plaintiffs have simply asserted tivit Gettelfinger received “a fraction” of the
value of the insurance policies, and thacDments 1-8 and 1-9 “speak for themselves”
[Doc. 16 p. 2]. The Court finds that craggsintiffs’ claim fails because it does not put
cross-defendant on notice as to whatssfplaintiffs’ claim is and the grounds upon
which it rests. Cross-plaintiffs do not détzow there was a lactf consideration [Doc.
16 p. 10], or sufficient considation [Doc. 32 p. 6]. Accordgly, cross-plaintiffs’ claim
that the sale of the two policiesissue was unconscionable is dismissed.
3. Constructive Fraud

Cross-plaintiffs next clainthat the sale of the policied issue was ineffective due
to constructive fraud [Doc. 16 p. 10]. “Consctive fraud is a breach of a legal or
equitable duty which is deemdichudulent because of itsni@ency to deceive others, to
violate public or private confidencer to injure public interests.Kincaid v. SouthTrust
Bank 221 S.W.3d 32, 39 (Ten@t. App. 2006) (citingcornwell v. HodgeC.A. No. 44,
1986 WL 5890, at *3 (Tenn. Ct. App. May 2I386)). It is “essdially fraud without the
element of intent.”ld. at 39—40.

In cross-plaintiffs’ complaint, they sulinthat “there was a legal and/or equitable

L

duty” owed to Mr. Gettelfinger in this sal&hese duties were breached,” “the sale was
deceptive,” and “deceptive salesinsurance policies are against public interests” [Doc.
16 p. 10]. In response to cross-defendamtstion, cross-plaintiffs further detailed that

there was “a clear duty in the relationshgtween [Mr.] Gettelfinger and the broker and

all purchasers involved in the sale of the iifsurance policies. Ehparties involved had
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knowledge of the medical and financial carmhs of both Mr. and Mrs. Gettelfinger, and
took advantage of same” [Doc. 32 p. 7].

Looking to the cross-complaint, éhCourt finds it does not provide cross-
defendants with sufficient notice of whtlte alleged misrepresentation waSoffey 2
F.3d at 161. Cross-plaintiffs have not alleged the time, placsgrdent of the alleged
misrepresentationld. They have not stated who speally owed Mr. Gettelfinger a
duty, or what was deceptive about that pets interactions with Mr. Gettelfinger.

Even if the Court were to look to cross-plaintiffs’ response to the motion to
dismiss, cross-plaintiffs simply allege ttittie broker and all purchasers involved” owed
Mr. Gettelfinger a “clear duty,” but does notme or specify who those brokers were, or
what acts or omissions those brokalid that were deceptiveSee id.(finding that
plaintiff could not make out a claim forawdulent misrepresentation when plaintiff
alleged that defendants, “dugh their agents,” were guiltwithout naming or specifying
who those agents were; and while being “vagtidest as to which specific acts or
omissions of the defendants amounted tadtdent misrepresentation”). Finally, cross-
plaintiffs’ complaint des not allege any details regagl Mr. Gettelfinger’s reliance on
cross-defendants’s allegedcégtive act or omissiond. at 162.

In sum, the Court finds that cross-pi#ifs’ constructive frad claim has not been
alleged with particularity, inviolation of Rule 9(b) ofthe Federal Rules of Civil

Procedure. Accordinglyhis claim is dismissed.
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4. Violation of Tennessee Consumer Protection Act

Cross-plaintiffs allege that crosstdiedants violated the Tennessee Consumer
Protection Act (“TCPA”), TennCode Ann. § 47-18-10%kt seq. “In order to recover
under the TCPA, the plaintiff nst1 prove: (1) that the defeadt engaged in an unfair or
deceptive act or practice declared unlawsylthe TCPA and (2) that the defendant’s
conduct caused an ‘ascertainaldss of money or property,ak personal, or mixed, or
any other article, commodity, or thing whlue whereveritated . . . .” Tucker v. Sierra
Builders 180 S.W.3d 109, 115 (TenCt. App. 2005) (quotonTenn. Code Ann. 8 47—
18-109(a)(3)).

Cross-plaintiffs allege in the complaithat the sale of the policies to cross-
defendants violated the Tennessee Consutnetection Act, and “rendered the sale of
the policies ineffective, by unfairly and deteply inducing [Mr.] Gettelfinger to sell his
policies at an unfair price,” thereby causirgss-plaintiffs to suffer damages and incur
expenses [Doc. 16 p. 11]. @&s-plaintiffs do not, howevespecify what provision of the
TCPA they believe cross-defendants violatbdough their deception. Nor does the
complaint provide sufficientetail to put cross-defendants on notice of what was the
deceptive act that induced MGettelfinger to sell his Burance policies. Cross-
plaintiffs’ complaint merely contains a “forraic recitation of the elements” of a TCPA
violation, and is entirely “devdrl of factual enhancementigbal, 556 U.S. at 678;
Twombly 550 U.S. at 555. Acedingly, cross-plaintiffs’ claim under the TCPA is

dismissed.
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5. Violation of the Tennessee Viatical Settlement Act

Cross-plaintiffs allege that cross-defendants violated the Tennessee Viatical

Settlement Act (“TVSA”), TennCode. Ann. § 56-50-10kt sed® Under the TVSA,
upon a violation, “the viatical settlemegmirchase agreement [is] voidable and subject to
rescission by the viatical settlement pure@rds Tenn. Code Am. 8§ 56-50-115. A
“viatical settlement purchaser” is “a mgen who provides asum of money as
consideration for a life insurance policy or sterest in the death benefits of a life
insurance policy.” TenrCode Ann. 8§ 56-50-102.

Cross-plaintiffs submit that the saletbé policies at issue eliated the TVSA, and
“rendered the sale of the policies ineffectig, proceeding with &iatical transaction
with [Mr.] Gettelfinger despite being unlicemSein Tennessee, causing cross-plaintiffs
to suffer damages and incur expenses assalt [Doc. 16 p. 11] The complaint,
however, does not allege how the sale @& policies at issue qualifies as a viatical
transaction, how Mr. Gettlefingeould be descriltkas a viatical settlement purchaser—
the party who has the abilitp void the contract undeéhe TVSA—or who was required
to be licensed. The Court théieds that cross-plaintiffs’ eim to be devoid of factual
enhancement as it does not provide crosshdiafiets with notice as to the alleged TVSA

violation, and should be dismissed.

*In an unrelated case, the Tennessee Supreme s stated that a former examiner at
the Securities Division of the Tennessee Depant of Commercena Insurance described
viatical settlements as contracts where “Hpedty investors purchase either an entire life
insurance policy or stake in a life insurance potleat has been sold by the policyholder prior to
his or her death; when the original policyholdkes, the investor, athe legal beneficiary,
receives the death bdidrom the policy.” State v. CaspeR97 S.W.3d 676, 694 (Tenn. 2009).
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6. Violation of the Tennessee Securities Act and Federal Securities
Laws

Cross-plaintiffs allege that the sale thie policies at issu& cross-defendants
violated the Tennessee Securities Act and federal securities laws, thereby rendering the
sale of the policies ineffective, “by traading business involving security with [Mr.]
Gettelfinger despite not being registeredeither Tennessee or under federal securities
laws, causing them to suffer damages andriegpenses as a rdspDoc. 16 pp. 12-13].

The complaint fails to gzify which provision of ta Tennessee Securities Act or
the federal securities lawdefendants purportedly violated, who sveequired to be
registered in Tennessee or under the fédaves, and under whichivil cause of action
in the Act or under federal securitisvs cross-plaintiffs are proceeding.

While cross-plaintiffs allege that thdegations contained in the cross-complaint
provide cross-defendants with fair notice, particularly when readnjunction with their
answer to plaintiff's complain[Doc. 16], the Court does nagree. In their answer to
plaintiffs complaint, the majaty of the substantive fact® which the cross-plaintiffs
admit include that Mr. Gettelfinger “was aneimained the owner and beneficiary of the
policies,” [Doc. 16 § 30] and that the Getitedfer family and its representatives have
“continued to raise questions about tresignment to SmartBank of $200,000.00 of
Policy 015N and the sale of both policits Progressive Capital and/or Wilmington
Trust” [Doc. 1 1 28]. Cross-plaintiffs alsmimit that the Gettelfinger family has “raised

possible competency issues relating Mr. Getterlfinger’s ability to enter into
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transactions with SmartBankyilmington Trust,and Progressive @dal[,] and undue
influence issues with respectttee $200,000 SmartBank assignmerd’][

When reviewing cross-plaintiffs’ compldim conjunction withthese answers to
plaintiff's complaint, the Court finds that @e-plaintiffs have not alleged sufficient facts
to put cross-defendants on notice as to wghatute under the Tennessee Securities Act or
federal securities laws cross-defendant digtuaolated, in what transaction, and who
was required to be registered. Furthemmaorross-plaintiffs do not submit how the
alleged act is subject to federal securiti@gsla The Court finds that the cross-complaint
and answer—which simply contain “nakealssertions” that lack further factual
enhancement—cannot state plausible claims to reliéshcroff 556 U.S. at 678.
Accordingly, cross-plaintiffs’ claims undghe Tennessee Securities Act and federal
securities laws are dismissed.

[I1.  Motion for Sanctions

Cross-defendants also move the Coimt sanctions against cross-plaintiffs,
pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 11 [Doc. 35joss-defendants submit that
cross-plaintiffs have admitted that theyvlanot complied with the requirements of
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 11(b)(Because they did not conduct a reasonable
inquiry into their claims prioto filing the cross-complaint [Do&6 p. 4]. In this motion,
cross-defendants request the Court to enteorder striking cross-plaintiffs’ answer,

affirmative defenses, and counterclaim [O&3, and requiring cross-plaintiffs bear the
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cross-defendants’ costs, including attornefg®s, that they have incurred in defending
this action [Doc. 35].
In support, cross-defendants note thathia Affidavit of Richard J. Gettelfinger
[Doc. 32-1], which was filed ahg with cross-plaintiffs’ oposition to cross-defendants’
motion to dismiss, Richard Gettelfinger statd$ie Gettelfinger Estate is unable to show
all facts necessary to the relevant defermsesclaims unless discovery is conducted, nor
can the Gettelfinger Estate adequately investigate the ‘facts’ and documents presented
until discovery is complete” [Do@B6 p. 2 (citing Doc32-1 § 5)]. They allege that this
demonstrates that cross-plaintiffs’ coundi&l not conduct a reasonable inquiry into its
claims prior to filing the cross-cortgint, in violation of Rule 11Ifl.]. Cross-defendants
also allege that cross-plaintiffs brougheir claims for an improper purpodd.[p. 7].
Cross-plaintiffsrespondedn opposition to cross-dafidants’ motion, noting that
they filed the cross-complaint only afternclucting “an objectively reasonable inquiry
into the facts known at the time of filing” fi2. 38]. Thereafter, cross-defendants replied
[Doc. 39].
Rule 11(b)(3) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure provides:
By presenting to the court a pleadj written motion, or other paper
. .. an attorney or unrepresented pa#drtifies that to the best of the
person’s knowledge, informatiom@ belief, formed after an inquiry
reasonable under the circumstances (3) the factual contentions
have evidentiary support or, if specifically so identified, will likely

have evidentiary support afterreaasonable opportunity for further
investigation or discovery|.]
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Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(3). This rule “imposasluty on attorneys to dy that they have
conducted a reasonable inquiry and have determined that any plegevath the court
are well-grounded in fact, legally tenabledarot interposed for any improper purpose.”
McGhee v. Sanilac Cty934 F.2d 89, 92-93 {6 Cir. 1991) (citingCooter & Gell v.
Hartmarx Corp, 110 S. Ct. 2447, 2454 (1990))The rule “imposes upon litigants a
continuing obligation to refraifrom pursuing meritless drivolous claims during the
course of proceedings.Dearborn St. Bldg. Assocs., CLv. Huntington Nat. Banld11

F. App’'x 847, 850 (6th Cir. 2011). The Supreme Court has described that Rule 11(b)(3)
provides “flexibility” by “allowing pleadings based on eeitce reasonably anticipated
after further investigation or discoveryRotella v. Wood528 U.S. 549 (2000).

Rule 11(c) provides that, after notice and an oppartity to respond, the Court
determines that 11(b) has been violatédanay impose an appropriate sanction on any
attorney, law firm, or party o violated the rule. Fed. FCiv. P. 11(3. “[l]n this
circuit, the test for the imposition of Rull sanctions is whether the individual
attorney’s conduct was reasorahinder the circumstancesMcGhee v. Sanilac Cty.
934 F.2d at 92-93 (citinglann v. G & G Mfg., Ing.900 F.2d 95358 (6th Cir. 1990)).

In this case, the Court concludes tbadss-defendants have not shown that cross-
plaintiffs’ actions were frivolous, done rfoimproper purposewithout evidentiary
support, or otherwise unreasbi@so as to warrant relief under Rule 11. While cross-
defendants allege that cross-plaintiffgl diot conduct a reasonabinquiry into their

claims prior to filing the cross-complainthe Court notes that cross-plaintiffs have
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alleged that they began questioning the assegrt of the policies after Mrs. Gettelfinger
died, and they continued to do so after. Bettelfinger’'s death [Bcs. 1 26, 28; 16

26, 28]. The claims includenh the cross-complainrelate to cross-plaintiffs’ beliefs

regarding the invalidity of those assignments.

While cross-plaintiffs admit they are una at the present time to show “all facts
necessary” to their claim, ¢hCourt notes that cross-plaintiffs are only required to
conduct a reasonable inquiry into their plegdi. The Court mayllaw cross-plaintiffs’
pleadings so long as the cross-plaintiflsasonably anticipat®btaining additional
discoverable evidence that would pertainthieir claims. The Court finds that cross-
plaintiffs have met this burdenWhile the Court finds that ess-plaintiffs fail to state a
claim under Rule 12(b)(6), the Court does fiad that cross-plaintiffs’ claims are
frivolous, dilatory, unreasonable, or were olad without reasonabli@quiry, so as to
warrant relief under Rule 1JAccordingly, cross-defendants’ motion [Doc. 35] is denied.
V. Conclusion

For these reasons, cross-defendants’ motion to dismiss [Doc. GRANTED.
The Court DISMISSES cross-plaintiffs’ claims against cross-defendants. Cross-
defendants’ motion for sanctions [Doc. 35PENIED.

ORDERACCORDINGLY.

g Thomas A. Varlan
CHIEFUNITED STATESDISTRICT JUDGE
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